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LASER APERTURE
ERESZAE
HNEHED

OUVERTURE LASER

1 2. RG2 2%

\Goo> .

RG2

3. REAER

Complies with FDA performance standards A
for laser products except for deviations pursuant %
to Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24,2007 -\

3 LASER RADIATION  AVOID DIRECT EYE EXPOSURE
CLASS 3R LASER PRODUCT  Emitted wavelength : 449461 nm
Max. Pulse energy: 0,62 m), Pulse duration: || 5ms.

BERS  EEREENERRSRARNES

B 449460 om BARNEREE: 062 ). BREFR: 115 ms
RAYONNEMENT LASER  EXPOSITION DIRECTE DANGEREUSE POUR LES
YEUX APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 3R Longueur dlonde : 449461 nm
maximum énerge de impuision - 0.62 m),  durée de mpulsion £ 1,15 ms
GB7247.1-2012  IEC 60825-1:2007

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT _IEC 60825-1:2014

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1 IEC 60825-1:2014
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o MHEEIEDS o

CEIEIE

R AR E
o FREZES TNEEEITHE

o AESARENGE

o BEBRENER

o FRAEMBIAEICESHEL o

o BRI o

B EERE

o RETRARAVERE

o EREMBINASFETR®EL
o HHRRAREIZ o

AR AR E

BITEEMERRRE RIS R - LR AR BRG] SRR - LR R PR R IS E S 1R RIRE R »
FRAITRI D BB B R BB NHRB A BB FRBm M TR BRI X OB R i
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ERFM 3. ERETEERTE

HDMI [ER8

[~ ME2  HDMI B4R B TSR |[HDMI B4R B AER?

HDMI Licensing, LLC BiT B i S AE ol = iR B AR AR AL A B sl 4R

7f2—‘:$,; (EFEATEE 1 48)) HDMI B4R E SR AT 12 75Mhz> RS E 2.25Cbps ABE R 720p/1080i
Bk

SR (WIBATSE 2 £8)) HOMI EBARERE LRSI AT 340Mhz RS A EZ 10.2Gbps 2 B Fi HDMI #B43
AEFINRSIEE ) T EAESIEFIEIE 1080p A5k G IE R ASRRIEMER EER, HAm EMEHN
Heko-EHRBELET AR SRS NETEETREE HI30 WQXGA BIftE R (BRITE A 2560 x 1600) ©

Bt aR REEE 10 ARM HDMI 843

sTZ XA HDMI iR 248 HDMI Adopter RIREAREVE WEERENE —AREY 10 ARIEREIE =
BEABRFASARNMERG QFEF RER (BRNERRET AESILRRIERERAT) -
FRag2R B A2 UK CAT5/6 BLtMmiR R Mo

YA AR B B A HDMI 5058 484R 7

FiE HDMI M B 4B i s0:% I 2 HDMI Compliance Test Specificatio FIARE 2 —o
Rifd> mE Lt AIZER HDMI IZR AR S 18084847 -HDMI Licensing, LLC & X EIAEELEZM,
BARTE LN HDMI BERKER KM EE HEENA EENHEERRERSERBNATEEER
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ERFM 5. Fi&

KREWERR

it DU775Z-UST

R Ay TIMESRR 0.48 DLP ™ $y

=E 5,000 7R

[RERITE WUXGA (1,920 x 1,200)

RARETE UHD (3840 x 2160) @60Hz

R 15,000 / 30,000 /)\Bf (IE&E /A E&E)

#5IEE 0.25:1

2t T NINEap=E) 70" ~ 150"

K EERE 336mm ~ 739mm

Eyta- s oL Fahs

HEELt 16:10 R4

TER RS 122% +5%

BEARIE FH 15 F

IKFEEER 15, 31 - 102kHz

E=pEES 23 - 30Hzl 47 - 120Hz

3D HEM 2 (DLP®@ Link ™~HDMI 1.4 (Blu-Ray 3D)

) 10W x 2

REEAITE i

BB VGA*SVGA-XGA-SXGA SXGA+ WXGA+UXGA+4k@60hz~Mac

By (e im 480i~480p*576i~567p~720p~1080i+1080p~SDTV (480i/576i) EDTV
(480p/576p)~HDTV (720p~1080i/p 60Hz)
HDMI 2,0 (x2) (&F & HDCP v2.2 #Z#£)VGA & A~ & s & A (2K (R

O Eize i £ ) \VGA i th~ & Al 8 th (&K R 58 7L) \RJ45 (10/100Mbps) RS-
232~USB-Type A & & x1 (5V/2Ax1~5V/1Ax1)~USB Type Mini B
(41 | EEhNIE4R)

L= SEKERZE FIRT SR

PR R Kensington® Z2h R HEE Z 2P EIE IZBHETE

RIExZFEx®) 380mm*405mm*150mm

E— 9kg (19.8lbs)

o] FEEE Ly =P

RS A 33dB/30dB (IE % & EE)

ER AC 100-240V>50/60Hz

HEE 305W(IEE#1() 240W (& BAET) < 0.5W (iR =L) 2W(LAN FiEz0)
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5. }81%

SRR R

NTSC - 15.734 60 - - - -
PAL/SECAM - 15.625 50 - - - -
VESA 720 x 400 315 70.1 - O O O
640 x 480 31.5 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS)) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
640 x 480 35 66.667 - MAC13 MAC13 MAC13
640 x 480 37.86 72.8 - - O O
640 x 480 375 75 - O O O
640 x 480 433 85 - O O O
640 x 480 61.9 119.5 - O(FS) O O
800 x 600 37.9 60.3 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
800 x 600 46.9 75 - O O O
800 x 600 481 72.2 - O O O
800 x 600 53.7 85.1 - O O O
800 x 600 76.3 120 - O(FS) O(FS) O(FS)
832 x 624 49.722 74.546 - MAC16 MAC16 MAC16
1024 x 768 48.4 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1024 x 768 56.5 70.1 - O O O
1024 x 768 60.241 75.02 - MAC19 MAC19 MAC19
1024 x 768 60 75 - O @) @)
1024 x 768 68.7 85 - O O O
1024 x 768 97.6 120 - O(FS) O(FS) O(FS)
1152 x 870 68.68 75.06 - MAC21 MAC21 MAC21
1280 x 720 45 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1280 x 720 90 120 - O(FS) O(FS) O(FS)
1280 x 768
(Reduce 47.4 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
Blanking)
1280 x 768 47.8 59.9 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1280 x 800 49.7 59.8 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1280 x 800 62.8 74.9 - O O O
1280 x 800 71.6 84.9 - O O O
1280 x 800 101.6 119.9 - O(FS) O(FS) O(FS)
1280 x 1024 64 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1280 x 1024 80 75 - O O O
1280 x 1024 911 85 - O O O
1280 x 960 60 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1280 x 960 85.9 85 - O @) @)
1400 x 1050 65.3 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
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ERFM 5. FRt&
aq e . KERY | EHRS VGA/BNC DVI HDMI
M BIE | “(KHz) | (Hz) | COMPONENT | “ogip) (®f) ($41tD)

1440 x 900 55.9 59.9 — O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1600 x1200 75 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1680 x1050
(Reduce 64.67 59.88 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
Blanking)
1680 x1050 65.29 59.95 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1920 x 1080 67.5 60 — (@) (@) (@)
1920 x 1200
(Reduce 74.038 59.95 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
Blanking)
1280 x 1024
(Reduce 130 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1400 x 1050 93.9 85 - - - @)
1400 x 1050
(Reduce 133.3 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1440 x 900
(Reduce 114.2 120 — - - (@)
Blanking)
1600 x 1200 87.5 70 - - - (@)
1600 x 1200 93.8 75 - - -
1600 x 1200 106.3 85 - - - @)
1600 x 1200
(Reduce 152.4 120 - - - (0]
Blanking)
1680 x 1050 82.3 75 - - - O
1680 x 1050 93.9 85 - - - (@)
1680 x 1050
(Reduce 133.4 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1920 x 1200 74.6 60 - - - O
1920 x 1200 94 75 - - - (@)
1920 x 1200 107.2 85 - - - (@)
3840 x 2160 | 53,946 23.976 - - - (@)
3840 x 2160 54 24 - - - (@]
3840 x 2160 | 56.25 25 - - - (@)
3840 x 2160 67.5 30 - - - (@)
3840 x 2160 112.5 50 - - - (@)
3840 x 2160 135 60 - - (@)
4096 x 2160 54 24 - - - O
4096 x 2160 | 56.25 25 - - - @)
4096 x 2160 67.5 30 - - - (@)
4096 x 2160 112.5 50 - - - (@)
4096 x 2160 135 60 - - - (@)
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ERFM 5. Fi&
SDTV 480i 15.734 60 o - O(FS) O(FS)
576i 15.625 50 o - - -
EDTV 576p 313 50 o - - -
480p 315 60 o) - - -
HDTV 720p 375 50 o - O(FP,TB) O(FP,TB)
720p 45 60 o - O(FP,TB) O(FP,TB)
1080i 338 60 o - O(SBS) QO(SBS)
1080i 281 50 o - O(SBS) O(SBS)
1080p 27 24 o) - O(FP,TB) O(FP,TB)
1080p 28 25 o - - -
1080p 33.7 30 o - - -
1080p 56.3 50 o - - -
1080p 67.5 60 o - - -
O-27 3P E
- AR IERSER
FS = EEUHMEMR
TB = E/F
SBS = ik
FP = Em@HE
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SREm 6. SEIRIE

6. ZMREE

FCC &4

FERBELBAHLNTS FCC IR 15 BIFFAFIRIN Class B IR FHRIIRE IELEMRFI R HETER
FIRGPIRFRRESENRE BERIESHNTE

AERTEEE EARA RSB E MAREETMIETI S ARE B S RRBRNRE
EF BT RIBFAER ISR T R (25 A A ST SR R I RIS BN ELR
FIBER

REEEHARREMEEEENENARE JEERERERRAREZEAE

MEX

Zx Class B BRHEFISINE KX ICES-003 ZRTE-

ZR505e
cTUVus, FCC, CE, CCC, BSMI, CU, KC

FEEHAM|UL
AERF SO SLMEFERY FEREAEREE Bk RN R EAESR

WNEFAME N 5BHt4S Electronic Industries Alliance (www.eiae.org)e
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7. RS-232 @5

7. RS-232 i@:h

BB HERTE

PN

BRI UERFIIEFIIE < SR AR AR IERING <
ﬂ
HH 28
M 9600 bps
BT 8 fiI7t
BNIRE Eiid
F LT 1
TS "
R1EIES
?5%1’!5?5”?\%/
BIERESUF T lop AT, 1§E$§%u°’“$§ [SP] ﬁf‘mﬁ’]?“%' i

FASCII -i-/\lE{_L OD A& R o R HIIERI4E

ED/

551E Windows B R iR

THERE

op[SP]<operation command>[SP]<Sett|ng VaIue>[CR]

op RTUILARIEESHE B

[SP] RTA—EZEE-

[CR] &RTIESHERENMITFITAHICRIETASCI 7341 0Dy o

REE IRMEIETHRE

REF REFR HEMFIT HER

Query current setup ? Question mark "?" indicates querying
current setup

Setup = <settings> Syntax: Symbol "=" suffixed with setup
values

Increase setup order of + Some settings are changed in steps.

adjustment items Symbol "+" indicates changing one step
up

Decrease setup order of - Some settings are changed in steps.

adjustment items Symbol "-" indicates changing one step
down

Execute operation command |None Certain operation commands execute
after input without further setting or
regulators.

#451:

EHIEE WAIELY KRR ERFHR

Query current brightness

op bright ?[CR]

OP BRIGHT = 50

Set up brightness

Ltk ERBE R IR (F

VERLIRITF4EICRy £

op bright = 100[CR]

OP BRIGHT =100

Out of range or not support

op bright = 200[CR]

OP BRIGHT = NA

lllegal command

op abright = 100[CR]

*|llegal format#
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EEEM 7. RS-232 @5
Thie 1R1E RE BT g0 iR EXE (&
Auto Source auto.src vV |V 0 = Off
1=0n
HDMI Color Space color.space vV |V 0: Auto
1:RGB
2:YUV
HDMI Range hdmi.range \ \ 0 : Auto
1:Full
2 : Limited
Instant Motion instant.motion vV |V 0 : Off
1:0n
H Position h.pos \Y V \ \Y -5~ +5
-100 ~ +100 (Auto
Sync Off)
V Position V.pos \ \Y \ \ -5~ 45
-100 ~ +100 (Auto
Sync Off)
Phase phase \Y \Y \Y \Y 0~ 31
clock clock v |V |V |V -5~ +5
Auto Sync auto.sync vV |V 0 : Off
1:0n
3D threed Vv \ 0 : Off
1: DLP-Link
2:1R
3D Sync Invert threed.syncinvert |V \Y 0 = Off
1=0n
3D Format threed.format vV |V 0 : Frame Sequential
1: Top / Bottom
2 : Side by side
3 : Frame Packing
Signal Power On signal.poweron vV |V 0 : Off
1:0n
Picture Mode pic.mode \Y \Y 0 : Presentation
1: Bright
2 : Movie
3 : Game
4 : sRGB
5:DICOM
6 : User
7 - HDR (for query
only)
Brighthess bright vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
Contrast contrast \ \Y \ \ 0 ~100
Projector Light projector.light \Y \Y 0 : Off
1:0n
HSG/Red Gain hsg.r.gain vV |V |V |V 0 ~100
HSG/Green Gain hsg.g.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Blue Gain hsg.b.gain vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Cyan Gain hsg.c.gain vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
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EEEM 7. RS-232 @5
Thie 1R1E RE BT g0 iR EXE (&
HSG/Magenta Gain hsg.m.gain vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Yellow Gain hsg.y.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Red/Saturation hsg.r.sat \Y \Y \Y \Y 0~100
HSG/Green/Saturation hsg.g.sat vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Blue/Saturation hsg.b.sat v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Cyan/Saturation hsg.c.sat v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Magenta/Saturation | hsg.m.sat vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Yellow/Saturation | hsg.y.sat v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Red/Hue hsg.r.hue v |V |V |V 0 ~100
HSG/Green/Hue hsg.g.hue \Y \Y \Y \Y 0~100
HSG/Blue/Hue hsg.b. hue vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Cyan/Hue hsg.c. hue vV |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Magenta/Hue hsg.m. hue v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Yellow/Hue hsg.y. hue v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/White/Red Gain hsg.wr.gain v |V |V |V 0 ~100
HSG/White/Green Gain | hsg.wg.gain v |V |V |V 0 ~100
HSG/White/Blue Gain hsg.wb.gain \Y \Y \ \ 0~100
Brilliant Color bri.color v |V |V |V 0~10
Sharpness sharp vV |V |V |V 0~31
Gamma gamma \Y \Y 0=18
1=2.0
2=22
3=24
4 = B&W
5 = Linear
Color Temperature color.temp \Y \Y 0 = Warm
1= Normal
2 =Cold
White Balance /Red red.offset vV |V |V |V -100 ~ +100
Offset
White Balance /Green green.offset v |V |V |V -100 ~ +100
Offset
White Balance /Blue blue.offset vV |V |V |V -100 ~ +100
Offset
White Balance /Red Gain |red.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 200
White Balance /Green green.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 200
Gain
White Balance /Blue Gain |blue.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 200
Picture Mode Reset pic.mode.reset \Y
Aspect Ratio aspect Vv Y 0 = Fill
1=4:3
2 =16:9(16:10)
3 = LetterBox
4 =2.351
Digital Zoom zoom \ \Y \ \ -10 ~ +10
V Keystone v.keystone v |V |V |V -30 ~ +30
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EEEM 7. RS-232 @5
ThiE 1B1(E =AE | HU4S | gh0 R EXE (B
H Image Shift img.hshift vV |V |V |V -50 ~ +50
V Image Shift img.vshift vV |V |V |V -50 ~ +50
Projection projection \Y \Y 0 = Front
1= Rear
2 = Front+ Ceiling
3 = Rear + Ceiling
Test Pattern test.pattern \Y \Y 0 = Off
1= Grid
Direct Power On direct.poweron \Y V 0 : Off
1:0n
Light Mode light.mode vV |V 0 : Normal (100%)
1:ECO(80%)
2 : Custom Light
(25~100)
Custom Light custom.light \Y \Y \Y \Y 25 ~ 100
Fan Speed fanspeed \Y \Y 0 = Normal
1 = High
Remote ID remote.id V \ 0 : Default(IDO)
1:1D1
2:1D2
3:1D3
4:1D4
5:1D5
6:1D6
7 :1D7
NetWork Status net.status \Y 0 : Disconnect
1: Connect
NetWork / DHCP net.dhcp \Y \Y 0 = Off
1=0n
NetWork / IP Address net.ipaddr vV |V <string>
NetWork / Subnet net.subnet vV |V <string>
NetWork / Gateway net.gateway \Y \Y <string>
NetWork / DNS net.dns vV |V <string>
NetWork Apply net.apply Vv 0 : Cancel
1:0K
Standby Power standby.power \Y \Y 0 : Normal
1:ECO
2:0n By Lan
No Signal Power Off nosignal.poweroff |V |V 0~36
Sleep Timer sleep.timer Vv V 0~120
Volume volume \ \Y \ \ 0~10
Blank Screen Color blankscreen.color |V \Y 0 = Black
1= Red
2 = Green
3 = Blue
4 = White
Logo logo vV |V 0 = Off
1=0n
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ThaE 1R1E

Message message

$&hn | iRk | EXE

< B
a
|
dim

: Off

:0On

: Center

:Up

:Down

: Left

: Right

: Off

120

140

160

: Off

:50%

:100%

: Off

:0n

:Up

: Down

: Left

: Right

:Up

:Down

. Left

: Right

Language lang vV |V 0 = English

1 = French

2 = German

3 = Spanish

4 = Portugues

5 = Simplified Chinese

6 = Traditional
Chinese

7 = Italian

8 = Norwegian

9 = Swedish

10 = Dutch

11 = Russian

12 = Polish

13 = Finnish

14 = Greek

15 = Korean

16 = Hungarian

17 = Czech

18 = Arabic

19 = Turkish

20 = Viethamese

21 = Japanese

22 = Thai

23 = Farsi

24 = Hebrew

25 = Danish

<
<

MENU Position menu.position

MENU Timer menu.timer \Y \Y

MENU Translucent menu.trans V V

Keypad Lock keypad.lock \Y V

Security Lock security.lock vV |V

Security Unlock security.unlock \

PrWON=2TPON=2 PO N0 0ON,O PON—O| O m

Reset All reset.all \Y
Source Info source.info \Y <string>

Vivitek - DU775Z-UST #3) 53 EAFM v2.0



7. RS-232 i&:H

fERFMm
ThiE 1R1E R BT gm0 L EXE (&
Light Hours 1 light1.hours \ <string>
Light Hours 1 Reset lightl.reset \
Remote Code remote.code \Y <string>
Software Version sw.ver \ <string>
Serial Number ser.no \Y <string>
Auto Image auto.img \
Light 1 Status light1.stat \Y 0 = Off
1=0n
Model model \Y <string>
Pixel Clock pixel.clock \Y <string>
H Refresh Rate h.refresh \ <string>
V Refresh Rate v.refresh \Y <string>
Blank blank vV |V 0 = Off
1=0n
Power On power.on \
Power Off powet.off Vv
Projector Status status V 0 : Reset
1: Standby
2 : Active
3 : cooling
4 : Warming
5 : Power Up
Mute mute vV |V 0 : Off
1:0n
Freeze freeze Vv \ 0 : Off
1:0n
Input Select input.sel \Y \Y 1:RGB
6 : HDMI1
9 : HDMI 2
11 : Multi Media
(Optional for NOVO
Board)
15 : HDBaseT
(Optional)
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8. B

8. #E{E

Europe, Middle East and Africa
Vivitek Service & Support
Zandsteen 15

2132 MZ Hoofddorp

The Netherlands

Tel: Monday - Friday 09:00 - 18:00
English (UK): 0333 0031993
Germany: 02317266 9190

France: 018 514 8582

Russian: +7 (495) 276-22-11
International: +31 (0) 20 7219318
Emai: support@vivitek.eu

URL: https://www.vivitek.eu/support/contact-support

North America

Vivitek Service Center

15700 Don Julian Road, Suite B
City of Industry, CA. 91745

U.S.A

Tel: 855-885-2378 (Toll-Free)
Email: T.services1@vivitekcorp.com
URL: www.vivitekusa.com

Asia and Taiwan

Vivitek Service Center

16 Tungyuan Rd., Chungli Industrial Zone,
Taoyuan City 320023, Taiwan

Tel: 886-3-4526107, ext. 8213 (Direct)
Tel: 0800-042-100 (Toll-Free)

Email: wendy.cheng@deltaww.com

URL: www.vivitek.com.tw

FiE/China

VivitekZZRRehi()
EhiRRRKEERR1675SME1E. 7-82
MR BLRAS: 201209

A00ZfR#Ek: 400 888 3526

NEJEEIE: 021-58360088

ZIRMRFE: service@vivitek.com.cn

B ML www.vivitek.com.cn
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9. %

O. M

25378 . DLP PROJECTOR/Sfi &t » Bist (BUxX) : DUT75Z-UST / KU4500UST /

KU4510UST MUT45UST /
Equipment name Type designation (Type)
[RRMERE{CERHR
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
o — mn = - 7B ZIREEK 238 — S H
FrUnit # 7 ﬁm- Hexavalent |Polybrominated P(i/fromfftd
Lead | Mercury | Cadmium [ hromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(Pb) | (Hg) | (cd) (Cre) (PBB) (PBDE)
s E O O O O O O
JCIRAEAE O O O O O O
Sh5R O O O O O O
EBaTEEYT - O O O O O
0 - O O O O O
BHER - O O O O O
oY) O O O O O O
BIRAR - O O O O O
Eires - O O O O O

#E 1 O FREZERAYEZAESLZERBHEN LS ER%EE -

of reference value of presence.
BHE 2. -7 FRIEXERBYERHRER -

Note2 : The “—” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

Notel: “O” indicatesthatthe percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage
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